
Tuesday, April 27, 2021

3:00 PM

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St

Lexington, KY 40507

Council Chamber

Urban County Council Work Session

Docket

Video Teleconference



April 27, 2021Urban County Council Work Session Docket

I. Public Comment - Issues on Agenda

II. Requested Rezonings/ Docket Approval

III. Approval of Summary

a 0439-21 Table of Motions: Council Work Session, April 20, 2021

ws 4 20 21 motionsAttachments:

IV. Budget Amendments

V. New Business

VI. Continuing Business/ Presentations

a 0441-21 Neighborhood Development Funds: April 27, 2021

NDF List 4 27 21Attachments:

VII. Council Reports

VIII. Mayor's Report

IX. Public Comment - Issues Not on Agenda

X. Adjournment

Page 2 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14426
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e71fc550-7548-4e1f-bf81-b0898f5853a7.docx
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14428
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=34596135-2bfc-4f11-a58d-0acf64391800.pdf


April 27, 2021Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Administrative Synopsis - New Business Items

a 0393-21 Authorization to enter into a Sole Source Agreement with Louisville 

Industrial Supply and Lexington’s Division of Waste Management 

for parts and services at the Materials Recovery Facility, in the 

amount of $20,000. Budgeted amendment in process. (L0393-21) 

(Thurman/Albright)

FINAL Louisville Industrial SOLE SOURCE CERTIFICATION FORM   FINAL

BLUE SHEET MEMO  FINAL

00725498.DOCX

Attachments:

b 0394-21 Authorization to execute a Contract with Populus Technologies, 

Inc., for data management services related to dockless vehicles, for 

the Div. of Planning, at a cost not to exceed $5,000. This Contract 

is needed to gather trip and usage data and to help with 

enforcement of the shared mobility Ordinance. Funds are 

budgeted. (L0394-21) (Duncan/Atkins)

MEMO

Populus Renewal Agreement  - Lexington - 2021-04-07

Attachments:

c 0395-21 Authorization to execute a Sole Source Agreement with Mettler 

Toledo to purchase hardware, software, and support services for 

the scales at the three Waste Management locations between 

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG) on behalf of 

the LFUCG Division of Waste Management and Mettler Toledo. 

(L0395-21) (Thurman/Albright)

FINAL Mettler Toledo SoleSourceCert-April2021

FINAL BLUESHEET MEMO

00725508.DOCX

Attachments:

d 0396-21 Authorization to execute a Sole Source Agreement with RouteWare 

Global, Inc. to purchase hardware, software, professional services, 

cellular data plans and/or software maintenance support between 

the LFUCG Division of Waste Management and RouteWare Global, 

Inc. (L0396-21) (Thurman/Albright)

RouteWare Global Sole Source Cert- April 2021  FINAL

BLUESHEET MEMO

00725451.DOCX

Attachments:

e 0397-21 Authorization to execute a Sole Source Agreement with Zonar 

Systems, LLC to purchase Electronic Vehicle Inspection Reporting 

(EVIR) software, hardware, data plans, and professional services 

Page 3 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14380
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c2ed0cc2-da02-4ca5-a6b1-f828918d83d7.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b7bb398d-181b-4bea-968b-935ab6382869.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=558ed007-7da2-41e4-8826-4826c6a4b23c.DOCX
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14381
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4f23a9a5-2999-4142-87d4-5e7dc643d9ea.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=afff23b0-ddd3-4686-bc8f-3b317db86d46.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14382
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=af19bfb7-867b-4ae6-9cc9-08d63fa831cd.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=14b8b50f-ef18-4728-8c66-93152aea38cf.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2bea4c57-4ac9-4641-a42c-c33d2c528f87.DOCX
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14383
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c15cfbb0-af6b-48ed-85b4-72d29413e30d.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3977ac45-db03-4a89-be43-b3beac9052b8.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=45c4c922-e236-4511-96a5-23ad8334e8ba.DOCX
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14384


April 27, 2021Urban County Council Work Session Docket

between Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG) on 

behalf of the LFUCG Division of Waste Management and Zonar 

System, LLC. (L0397-21) (Thurman/Albright)

BLUESHEET MEMO

Zonar FY2021-solesource

00725452.DOCX

Attachments:

f 0398-21 Authorization to enter into an agreement with the University of 

Kentucky College of Health Sciences and Departments of Athletic 

Training and Clinical Nutrition.  The students will undertake clinical 

learning experiences from the Division of Fire. The implementation 

of education experience opportunities for University of Kentucky 

students in various fields of healthcare related studies. No 

budgetary impact. (L0398-21) (Wells/Armstrong)

Blue Sheet Memo_Agreement with UK Clinical Ed. Agreement

Clinical Agreement with UK

Addendum to Clinical Agreement with UK

00725462.DOC

Attachments:

g 0399-21 Authorization to execute an agreement with Community Action 

Council to provide temporary non-congregate emergency shelter 

for the month of April 2021 at a cost not to exceed $92,521.06.  

Budget amendment in process. (L0399-21) (Ruddick/Hamilton)

Bluesheet Memo_CAC ES Temp April 2021

Exhibit A - Approved Budget

Services Agreement -- CAC Temp Shelter April 2021

Attachments:

h 0401-21 Authorization to make Paul Miller a sole source provider for 

corrosion repair on trucks that are manufactured by E-One, Inc. 

Funds are budgeted. (L0401-21) (Wells/Armstrong)

Paul Miller Sole Source bluesheet memo

Paul Miller Sole Source justification

00725449.DOCX

Attachments:

i 0402-21 Authorization to execute lease extension for Contract # 91-2013 

with BCTC for the Police Academy located at the Newtown Pike 

Campus, Megowan Building at a cost of $89,238.96.  Extension will 

expire June 30, 2023 with no change to current terms and 

conditions. (L0402-21) (Baradaran/Conrad)

Memo BCTC Lease Extension for Police Academy.pdf

Addendum BCTC-Police Lease.pdf

Contract 91-2013 Res 57-2013 Police Academy Lease at BCTC Newtown Campus.pdf

Police Academy Floorplan at BCTC Megowan Bldg.pdf

Attachments:

Page 4 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fe7b9147-a566-42f2-9934-c472a23ff2a7.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f16ded81-75c5-4e85-b7e4-888faf005c1d.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dc903028-6cd4-4f43-b5b1-414613baf838.DOCX
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14385
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5222bafe-4dae-41f9-8c1b-e7b50b33ef4b.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6c6ef4da-b07a-4e0d-b45c-e74c06e1bee0.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e59de699-d331-4ae7-97d0-8837c36e87ef.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=21ae4a00-665b-45aa-af96-006a54c23adb.DOC
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14386
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3bfbdc97-c1f1-4a90-889e-433ee20a2e61.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0ccfa5fb-8416-4dde-b3b8-b50767c35bc6.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=22b14735-cc33-4eee-a54b-fb199bdcbc65.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14388
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=af837a43-e43c-4e64-acd8-4a26e2e4fa8f.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dd30014d-2b5c-4d3e-bcee-13d8ecedd873.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=30e0eaeb-3944-4d7e-a896-458e2835808d.DOCX
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14389
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=29695c68-6996-4b5d-a3db-3e416903cc4b.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=38168818-edcb-407b-a8f1-7c88a01a15f8.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7723681d-5011-41b1-9c3e-a17457a4bd2c.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7008235d-5e04-4b3a-bcbb-1496aca41c9d.pdf


April 27, 2021Urban County Council Work Session Docket

j 0403-21 Authorization to enter into an agreement with Keeneland 

Associations in order to provide EMS services. No budgetary 

impact. (L0403-21) (Wells/Armstrong)

Keeneland MOU blue sheet memo

MOU_ Division of Fire_ Keeneland

00725464.DOCX

Attachments:

k 0404-21 Authorization to accept an agreement with the Drug Enforcement 

Administration (DEA) Provisional State & Local Task Force.  The 

terms of the agreement shall be from March 29, 2021 through 

September 30, 2021.  This agreement allows for one (1) Detective 

to be assigned to the DEA Program Funded State & Local Task 

Force. No budgetary impact. (L0404-21) (Weathers/Armstrong)

Cover Memo - DEA Agreement - Provisional State and Local Task Force

DEA - Provisional State and Local Task Force Agreement

DEA - LPD 4061 Delgado

00725463.DOC

Attachments:

l 0405-21 Authorization to accept the Memorandum of Agreement with the 

Bluegrass Community and Technical College (BCTC), a college of 

the Kentucky Community and Technical College System (KCTCS), 

at a cost not to exceed $60,000. Police personnel in College 

courses associated with the Police Academy, will have the 

opportunity to earn BCTC credits that apply toward an Associate of 

Applied Science Degree. Funds are budgeted. (L0405-21) 

(Weathers/Armstrong)

Cover Memo - Memorandum of Agreement - Bluegrass Community and Technical College

Memorandum of Agreement - Bluegrass Community and Technical College

00725561.DOC

Attachments:

m 0406-21 Authorization to approve Amendment #1 of the Health Services 

Agreement with Corizon, Inc. for Pharmaceutical Services and Per 

Diem Rates, for a cost savings for FY21 of $120,000. (L0406-21) 

(Farmer/Armstrong)

Memo Requesting Approval_Corizon Amendment #1.pdf

1st Lexington Amendment Revised(2021).docx

00725435.DOCX

Attachments:

n 0417-21 Authorization for approval of a FY21 Class A Neighborhood 

Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant for Ellerslie at Delong 

Homeowners Association, Inc., in the amount of $100,000.00. 

Funds are budgeted. (L0417-21) (Martin/Albright)

Page 5 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14390
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cfa19f35-04ef-49ae-ab42-965e07b8fc25.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4390883b-6a7c-4434-8398-9aa4ea0e9bb0.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=81c1e916-7e58-4ebd-b7f3-be2a6c38c216.DOCX
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14391
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7847538c-5d8f-4d83-8c45-dd8be18a1f61.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3f987d7e-5029-418c-a693-e8629771d6fd.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7dc93642-23a2-4d05-8eea-5eff66eb3896.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2ecf6929-24c9-4a0b-bdc1-d98c4ce6e3f1.DOC
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14392
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=56dedfe2-2e17-4743-aa9f-3e552b4b8745.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=be0695e6-74ae-4390-bcba-436c0c97a6ce.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=07981ae2-c7ae-4783-a0bd-bcd79511b1cb.DOC
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14393
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4454cbc3-344c-4169-ac20-72c2b218f4eb.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=69b170b2-5f24-4cb4-922d-a7a1fe464758.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3ba9e7d6-cf11-46f4-8f7a-bbe489a9601e.DOCX
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14404


April 27, 2021Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Blue Sheet Memo

FY 2021 Class A Ellerslie at Delong GAA wAttachments A&B_Grantee Signed

FY 2021 Ellerslie at Delong HOA  - Class A - Council Map

00725565.DOCX

Attachments:

o 0419-21 Authorization to add 3 additional licenses under an existing 

agreement with Benevate Inc., for use of Neighborly Software in 

the Division of Grants & Special Programs at a cost of $2,362.50. 

Funds are budgeted. (L0419-21) (Lanter/Hamilton)

21-Bluesheet Memo 3 additional licenses

Executed Contract

Attachments:

p 0421-21 Authorization to execute an Agreement with Fayette County 

Extension District Board (The Organization) to use approximately 

4.48 acres of land located adjacent to Fayette County Extension 

Center at 1140 Harry Sykes Way. The agreement will begin July 1, 

2021 and will expire June 30, 2031. No budgetary impact. 

(L0421-21) (Baradaran/Conrad)

Memo Special Services Permit 1140 Harry Sykes Way.pdf

Special Service Permit Agreement.pdf

Attachments:

q 0422-21 Authorization to execute an Agreement with New Lexington Clinic, 

P.S.C. to lease thirty five (35) spaces at the Picadome parking lot 

for a period of 10 years from June 30, 2021 to June 30, 2031. 

(L0422-21) (Conrad)

Memo New Lexington Clinic Parking Agreement.pdf

Picadome-Lex Clinic Parking Agreement.pdf

Attachments:

r 0423-21 Authorization to submit two separate applications to the 2021 

Kentucky Office of Homeland Security Grant program requesting 

$121,846.50 to replace or purchase equipment for the Division of 

Fire and Emergency Services’ Special Operations Team. No 

matching funds are required. (L0423-21) (Wells/Armstrong)

21-blue sheet memo to apply LFD

FY 21 SHSGP Application

KOHS Signature Pages

Attachments:

s 0424-21 Authorization to accept award of federal funds from the Kentucky 

Cabinet for Health and Family Services, Department for Community 

Based Services in the amount of $179,400 to support child care 

expenses in the Extended School Program in the Division of Parks 

& Recreation. No matching funds required. (L0424-21) (Conrad)

Page 6 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=49c01962-87e6-4ad3-9c74-65ccb3628193.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2a09ca94-b865-4c1a-98b2-cf1406396298.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=91b5d76d-f7e7-44ff-aefd-ae23f44ef30a.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f8bb3c71-94e3-44b1-8bf9-9145d619e91c.DOCX
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14406
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=649ab029-a752-4639-bf3a-9e3827bf4bac.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e179a0f8-5726-423f-b107-15c7f9502639.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14408
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=24854d70-573b-41eb-b214-a86b5bcf6db6.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=35da05a8-2950-4596-bc72-b660ee6ce1f4.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14409
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8b0ade45-07d1-485e-981f-ce77e9bcb222.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f80e505b-e490-47b0-bcb1-81c0a374493c.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14410
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=29f0b48d-01de-445d-ae8e-3297d362b10e.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=72060d40-759f-4698-978d-3d48e68ee76a.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6a1bd1e3-7aac-4a84-95fb-35c577cf6e43.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14411


April 27, 2021Urban County Council Work Session Docket

21-Bluesheet Memo Parks ESP

BA 11109

BA 11110

Stonewall Elem Check GA 23723191

Athens Chilesburg Elem GA 23723187

Julius Marks Elem Check GA 23723189

Northern Elem Check GA 23723190

Millcreek Elem Check GA 23723192

CRRSA - Agreements

Attachments:

t 0426-21 Authorization to execute the First Renewal of the Agreement with 

Tetra Tech, Inc., for Annual Program Management Services for 

Consent Decree Implementation and MS4 Permit Compliance, at a 

cost not to exceed $719,258.00. Funds are budgeted. (L0426-21) 

(Martin/Albright)

Blue Sheet Memo

Signature Page

R-220-2020

Contract 087-2020 reduced

RFP#8-2020 Rfppackage

00725571.DOCX

Attachments:

u 0427-21 Authorization to execute a Memorandum of Agreement with 

Kentucky River Watershed Watch, to provide services relating to 

water quality monitoring in the Town Branch watershed, at a cost 

not to exceed $4,000.00. Funds are budgeted. (L0427-21) 

(Martin/Albright)

Blue Sheet Memo

MOA

Town Branch map

00725572.DOCX

Attachments:

Page 7 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5457c675-bcca-4dec-86af-da389b5673f4.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3dc5c9e2-62ce-4c91-a4cb-d5c987c685de.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6df14d81-58a4-4285-b3e8-fc0991e466a1.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dcd8b9c1-b175-430c-8ea4-8a2492624e5a.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5c89ee38-2600-49d0-aa01-50704b551a9e.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=94f68fcb-9cc2-413a-870b-3c7c44804645.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2966fa61-b3cb-412d-8dfa-ea1ebba2fd74.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b1215b57-6691-4efa-9c53-a7b4cd005aac.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=800d8732-857e-4968-ac5c-af536466f2d3.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14413
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4ae0d09c-901d-4aa7-b8f8-1ce10cf9581c.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d0dd44f2-2a53-48fc-810c-2063b20469d1.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=563c34f4-2f96-42f0-82c4-41357a4567c0.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=93f4069f-4cb3-44e4-8822-751508b2ac85.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8e664f77-bb48-4878-be8b-236ddd6bc355.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=48de9ea4-1497-410e-a6b9-266617d9112b.DOCX
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14414
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f966170b-293b-4bf6-be01-abea26160d07.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cdd90b15-9ac2-4ec9-af66-53dae076e38a.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e8971944-e132-4766-bf0e-87f7ddc13e27.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ff12eb68-4bb8-41fb-9096-a56f3dbd34d8.DOCX

