MAYOR LINDA GORTON “ L EX IN GTO N CHARLES H. MARTIN, P.E.

DIRECTOR
WATER QUALITY

TO: Mayor Linda Gorton

i

FROM: y) 4 {
“hartles H. Martin, P.E., Director
Division of Water Quality
DATE: February 23, 2024

SUBJECT: MS4 Decreasing Change Otders for Agreement Years FY21 and FY22

Request
The Division of Water Quality (DWQ) recommends a decrease to the MS4 Annual Program Management Contracts #87-

2020 for FY21 and FY22 for a total savings of $440,720.55.

Purpose of Request
For morte than a decade, DWQ has utilized the professional services of Tetra Tech, Inc. for the MS4 Program

Management Services, and the approved fiscal year budgets are typically $816,000; however, sometimes the task orders

are completed under budget or task ordets for the entire amount were not issued. Due to reduced Fedetal Repotting

Requirements and DWQ staffing vacancy and tutnover, several task orders were deferred that resulted in greater

savings that DWQ recommends be utilized in FY25 MS4 Program Management services.
FISCAL

CONTRACT YEAR CONTRACT AMOUNT  SAVINGS
#87-2020 FY21 $ 719,258.00 | $195,260.80
#87-2020 FY22 $ 727,119.00 | $245,459.75

Project Costs in FY24 and in Future Budget Years
The division tecommends that the $440,720.55 in savings from these older agreements be used for the MS4 Annual
Program Management Agreement renewal in lieu of requesting Fund 4052 budget funds in FY25.

Are Funds Budgeted- NA

Director/Commissioner
Martin/Albright

s

125 Lisle Industrial Ave., Suite 180, Lexington, KY 40511 / 859.425.2400 Phone / 859.254.7787 Fax / lexingtonky.gov



DATE: |February 23, 2024

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT CONTRACT CHANGE Contract Modification: |1

ORDER
CONTRACT #: 87-2020

PROJECT: MS4 Program Management Services

TO: Tetra Tech, Inc.

Original Contract Amount $1,446,377.00
Cumulative Amount of Previous Contract Modifications $0.00
Percent Change of Previous Contract Modifications 0%
Existing Contract Amount $1,446,377.00
Net (increase/decrease) in Contract Amount - (From following pages) -$440,720.55
Percent Change of This Contract Modification -30%
Original Contract Amount $1,446,377.00
Cumulative Amount of all Contract Modifications -$440,720.55
Percent Change of all Contract Modifications -30%

New Contract Amount Including this Change Order $1,005,656.45
Recommended by. g E;zz E (Proj. Engr.) Date 3:: ; f ?5

Accepted by, Q‘M W. Walh. (Consultant) Date 3 f“; / 24

Accepted by__~" ) , P (Contractor) Date
Approved b (Director) Date 3"/7 ~&
Approved by (Commissioner) Date / Z"{

Approved by (Mayor or CAQ) Date




€ Jo g abed

(eg022'0pp) $ aoud j0eAU00 UJ (eSE8IoUI) 18N
- $ asesloul [e10 |
SS°02L'0vp $ asealosp |ejo |
$ $ £l
= $ - $ cl
- $| - $ b
- $| - $ ot
) $| - $ 6
- $| - $ 8
y $| - $ L
: $| - $ 9
- $| - $ S
- $| - $ 14
- $( - $ R €
- $| - $ 4
i $| - $ b
G2'65¥'sve $ CSAd
- $ | 08'092'S6} $ 4 $1 leAd| 13a |1
#ow._Eo% w__._Mmmmhu:_ aom._ucoow_._o_t%mmw._omo eoud Win Apuenp | swun sebuey jo uopduoseg \.._nw%< —“ﬁ_
!suoneoiyoads pue sueid joesuo0 ay) wolj sabueyo Buimojjo) sy yum Aidwod o} pejsenbal Aqaley ale noA
"ou| ‘yoe] enaj ‘Ol
saoineg Juswabeueyy weiboid ySN ‘1o8loig
0202-£8| # 1OVHINOD
k| # POW 10ejUOD NOLLYDIJIdQOW LOVHLNOD
202 ‘eg Arenigey aiva ANIWNHIAOD ALNNOD NVEHN ILIIAVA-NOLONIXTT




Page 3 of 3

PROJECT: MS4 Program Management Services
JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE  |cONTRACT NO. 87.2020
CHANGE ORDER: 1

'y

Necessity for change:

Is proposed change an altemate bid? ___Yes _X No
Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? ____Yes _X No

If "Yes", explain.

Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A

Has consent of surety been obtained? ___Yes _ X Not Necessary
Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? __ Yes _X No
If "Yes", will the policies be extended? ___Yes__ No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs: N/A

Effect on contract completion date: N/A

Mayor Date




